not guaranteed any specific approved location and you may not be able to obtain your top choice as your
approved location.

You may not change the location of your Franchised Business, without our written consent, which we may
withhold in our sole discretion. If we give our consent, we will charge you a relocation fee equal to One
Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($$1,500.00).. The conditions under which we may allow you to relocate
include the following: loss of your premises not due to your default, demographics of the surrounding area,
proximity to other Big Frog outlets, lease requirements, traffic patterns, vehicular and pedestrian access,

[...]

approval, which approval shall be granted only in the sole and complete discretion of Franchisor,
and, if permitted, shall be at Franchisee’s sole expense. In the event such permission is granted,
(i) Franchisee shall pay Franchisor, upon Franchisee’s consent a relocation fee equal to One
Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00) (“Relocation Fee”), (ii) Franchisee shall secure and
outfit the replacement premises in accordance with Sections 8.1 and 8.2 within ninety (90) days

of Franchisor’s consent, (iii) if feasible, Franchisee shall continue to operate at the original
premises during the construction of the replacement premises, (iv) upon relocation, Franchisee

[...]

and expenses of any of Franchisee’s personnel to attend advertising meetings, workshops
or other marketing activities; (iv) charitable, political or other contributions or donations.

13.2.3 Franchisee shall spend at least Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000.00), or Five Thousand Five
Hundred ($5,500.00) for an Express Store, on Local Advertising and promotional activities
in the Territory within the first three (3) months after the opening of the Franchised
Business to promote the opening of the Franchised Business. If Franchisee hires a public
relations firm in connection with the grand opening campaign, Franchisor will permit a